
GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2020-09 

IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDING JUDGE 

COURT OPERATIONS UNDER )            GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
THE EXIGENT       ) 
CIRCUMSTANCES CREATED  ) No. 2020 - 09 
BY COVID-19 AND ) 
RELATED CORONAVIRUS ) COVID-19 EMERGENCY LIMITED 

)            COURT OPERATIONS 

PURSUANT TO order No. 25700-B-626 of The Supreme Court of Washington 

and GR 21, as Presiding Judge of the Seattle Municipal Court, in the interest of both 

public safety and public health during the COVID-19 crisis, and in the interest of the 

health and safety of potentially exposed court employees, court partners and the public, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

1. The Court’s phased reopening plan codified as Appendix A in General

Administrative Order 2020-08 which provided the framework for setting

out-of-custody criminal matters when the Court resumed limited operations

on July 6, 2020, will be amended starting in week 6 of that plan, or August

10, 2020, with additional changes in week 7 and 8 as noted in Appendix C.

The framework established for week 8 will continue up through December

31, 2020, unless altered by a subsequent order.

2. Court dates set on matters after the Court resumed limited operations on

July 6, 2020 beyond week 6, or August 10, 2020, will be administratively

reset to a future date as the schedule noted in Appendix C allows. Due to

the unforeseen circumstances of consolidating the Court schedule back to

limited capacity, the inability to overset calendars due to social distancing

guidance in courtrooms and lack of calendar space, good cause is found for

the period of this continuance to be an excluded period in computing time

for trial pursuant to CrRLJ 3.3(e).
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3. In-custody appearances at Courtroom 2 of the King County Jail (“KCJ2”) 

will continue to operate as described in Seattle Municipal GAO 2020-08.  

However, in addition to in-custody arraignments and warrant appearances, 

the Court will set a limited number of in-custody pre-trial hearing cases in 

KCJ2 in order to consolidate operations and to limit the number of 

transports to the Seattle Justice Center.  

4. For the health and safety of our employees, justice partners and those who 

interact with the court, all persons entering the Courthouse are required to 

perform a self-temperature screening upon entry until further order of the 

Court. Those visitors who present with a temperature in excess of 100.4 

degrees Fahrenheit will be denied entry to the Seattle Justice Center and 

directed to the Court’s “Quick Pay” window so that Court staff can assist 

the visitor with their Court business or notify the Courtroom or Probation 

that the visitor is unable to attend their scheduled appearance.  

5. The Court may extend the time frames in this order as required by this 

continuing public health crisis and, if necessary, will do so by further order. 

This order and other applicable emergency general administrative orders 

may be deemed part of the record in affected cases for purposes of appeal 

without the need to file the orders in each case. All orders in General 

Administrative Order 2020-08 not specifically amended in this order 

hereby stand.  

 

DONE this ______ day of _____________, 2020 

 

                                                     _________________________________ 

                       Willie Gregory, PRESIDING JUDGE 

 

Appendix C: 

 

24 July



APPENDIX C 

 

WEEK 
6 
 

 
 
 

COURT A/P MONDAY 8/10 TUESDAY 8/11 WEDNESDAY 8/12 THURSDAY 8/13 FRIDAY 8/14 

  TIME TYPE # TIME TYPE # TIME TYPE # TIME TYPE # TIME TYPE # 

901 AM --- 
 

--- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - 

PM 1:30 MHC 15 --- --- 
 

- 1:30 MHC 15    --- --- - 

902 
(ACA) 

AM 9:00 COM CT 15 8:45 
9:00 

JREV/ST 
CONS. CL 

2 
15 

9:00 
9:00 

DVPTH 
DVOCA 

10 
5 

8:45 
9:00 

JREV/ST 
COM CT 

2 
15 

9:00 
10:00 

DVREV 
REV 

7 
10 

PM --- --- - 1:30 PTH 15 
 

--- --- - 1:30 
2:30 

DUIOCA 
BWADD 

15 
5 

--- --- - 

1002 
(TDD) 
 

AM 9:00 
9:00 

DVPTH 
DVOCA 

10 
5 

8:45 
9:00 

JREV/ST 
PTH 

2 
15 

9:00 JURY/CIV 1 8:45 
9:00 

JREV/ST 
JURY/CIV 

2 
1 

9:00 JURY/ 
CIV 

1 

PM 1:30 
2:30 

DVREV 
REV 

7 
10 

1:30 
1:30 

MOT 
NCOD 

3 
3 

1:30 JURY/CIV 1 1:30 JURY/CIV 1 --- ---- - 

1102 
(NDD) 
 

AM 9:00 PTH 15 8:45 
9:00 
10:00 

JREV/ST 
DVREV 
REV 

2 
7 

10 

9:00 PTH 15 9:00 DVPTH 15 9:00 PTH 15 

PM 1:30 
1:30 

DVPTH 
DVOCA 

10 
5 

1:30 
2:30 

DUIOCA 
BWADD 

15 
5 

1:30 REV 15 1:30 REV 15 --- --- - 

1003 AM  
 

              

PM  
 

              

302 
 
 
 

AM --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - 

PM --- --- - --- --- - 1:30 
2:00 
2:30 
3:00 
3:30 

INTAKE 
INTAKE 
INTAKE 
INTAKE 
INTAKE 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

--- --- - --- --- - 

KCJ2 AM 9:00 ICA 
 

- 9:00 
9:00 
9:00 

ICA 
BOCA 
IPTH 

- 
- 
3 

9:00 
9:00 
9:00 

ICA 
BOCA 
IPTH 

- 
- 
3 

9:00 
9:00 
9:00 

ICA 
BOCA 
IPTH 

- 
- 
3 

9:00 
9:00 

ICA 
IPTH 

- 
3 

PM --- --- 
 

- --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - 

301 
 
 

AM                

PM                

NO HEARINGS THIS WEEK 
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WEEK 
7 
 

 
 
 

COURT A/P MONDAY 8/17 TUESDAY 8/18 WEDNESDAY 8/19 THURSDAY 8/20 FRIDAY 8/21 

  TIME TYPE # TIME TYPE # TIME TYPE # TIME TYPE # TIME TYPE # 

901 AM --- 
 

--- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - 

PM 1:30 MHC 15 --- --- 
 

- 1:30 MHC 15    --- --- - 

902 
(ACA) 

AM 9:00 COM CT 15 8:45 
9:00 

JREV/ST 
CONS. CL 

2 
15 

9:00 
9:00 

DVPTH 
DVOCA 

10 
5 

8:45 
9:00 

JREV/ST 
COM CT 

2 
15 

9:00 
10:00 

DVREV 
REV 

7 
10 

PM --- --- - 1:30 PTH 15 
 

--- --- - 1:30 
2:30 

DUIOCA 
BWADD 

15 
5 

--- --- - 

1002 
(TDD) 
 

AM 9:00 
9:00 

DVPTH 
DVOCA 

10 
5 

8:45 
9:00 

JREV/ST 
PTH 

2 
15 

9:00 PTH 15 9:00 DVPTH 15 9:00 PTH 15 

PM 1:30 
2:30 

DVREV 
REV 

7 
10 

1:30 
1:30 

MOT 
NCOD 

3 
3 

1:30 REV 15 1:30 REV 15 --- ---- - 

1102 
(NDD) 
 

AM 9:00 DVPTH 15 8:45 
9:00 
10:00 

JREV/ST 
DVREV 
REV 

2 
7 

10 

9:00 JURY/CIV 1 8:45 
9:00 

JREV/ST 
JURY/CIV 

2 
1 

9:00 JURY/ 
CIV 

1 

PM 1:30 
1:30 

PTH 
DVOCA 

10 
5 

1:30 
2:30 

DUIOCA 
BWADD 

15 
5 

1:30 JURY/CIV 1 1:30 JURY/CIV 1 --- --- - 

1003 AM  
 

           9:00 
9:30 

DVRNS 
RDNSS 

7 
13 

PM  
 

              

302 
 
 
 

AM --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - 

PM --- --- - --- --- - 1:30 
2:00 
2:30 
3:00 
3:30 

INTAKE 
INTAKE 
INTAKE 
INTAKE 
INTAKE 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

--- --- - --- --- - 

KCJ2 AM 9:00 ICA 
 

- 9:00 
9:00 
9:00 

ICA 
BOCA 
IPTH 

- 
- 
3 

9:00 
9:00 
9:00 

ICA 
BOCA 
IPTH 

- 
- 
3 

9:00 
9:00 
9:00 

ICA 
BOCA 
IPTH 

- 
- 
3 

9:00 
9:00 

ICA 
IPTH 

- 
3 

PM --- --- 
 

- --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - 

301 
 
 

AM    AM CTH 15 AM CTH 15 AM CTH 15    

PM    PM CTH 15 PM CTH 15 PM CTH 15    
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WEEK 
8 
 

&  
 

B 
 

E 
 

Y 
 

O 
 

N 
 

D 
 

 
 
 

COURT A/P MONDAY 8/24 TUESDAY 8/25 WEDNESDAY 8/26 THURSDAY 8/27 FRIDAY 8/28 

  TIME TYPE # TIME TYPE # TIME TYPE # TIME TYPE # TIME TYPE # 

901 AM --- 
 

--- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - 

PM 1:30 MHC 15 --- --- 
 

- 1:30 MHC 15    --- --- - 

902 
(ACA) 

AM 9:00 COM CT 15 8:45 
9:00 

JREV/ST 
CONS. CL 

2 
15 

9:00 
9:00 

DVPTH 
DVOCA 

10 
5 

8:45 
9:00 

JREV/ST 
COM CT 

2 
15 

9:00 
10:00 

DVREV 
REV 

7 
10 

PM --- --- - 1:30 PTH 15 
 

--- --- - 1:30 
2:30 

DUIOCA 
BWADD 

15 
5 

--- --- - 

1002 
(TDD) 
 

AM 9:00 
9:00 

DVPTH 
DVOCA 

10 
5 

8:45 
9:00 

JREV/ST 
PTH 

2 
15 

9:00 JURY 1 8:45 
9:00 

JREV/ST 
JURY 

2 
1 

9:00 JURY 1 

PM 1:30 
2:30 

DVREV 
REV 

7 
10 

1:30 
1:30 

MOT 
NCOD 

3 
3 

1:30 JURY 1 1:30 JURY 1 --- ---- - 

1102 
(NDD) 
 

AM 9:00 PTH 15 8:45 
9:00 
10:00 

JREV/ST 
DVREV 
REV 

2 
7 

10 

9:00 JURY 1 8:45 
9:00 

JREV/ST 
JURY 

2 
1 

9:00 JURY 1 

PM 1:30 
1:30 

DVPTH 
DVOCA 

10 
5 

1:30 
2:30 

DUIOCA 
BWADD 

15 
5 

1:30 JURY 1 1:30 JURY 1 --- --- - 

1003 AM  
 

     8:30 
9:00 

DVMASTER 
MASTER 

7 
13 

   9:00 
9:30 

DVRNS 
RDNSS 

7 
13 

PM  
 

              

302 
 
 
 

AM --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - 

PM --- --- - --- --- - 1:30 
2:00 
2:30 
3:00 
3:30 

INTAKE 
INTAKE 
INTAKE 
INTAKE 
INTAKE 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

--- --- - --- --- - 

KCJ2 AM 9:00 ICA 
 

- 9:00 
9:00 
9:00 

ICA 
BOCA 
IPTH 

- 
- 
3 

9:00 
9:00 
9:00 

ICA 
BOCA 
IPTH 

- 
- 
3 

9:00 
9:00 
9:00 

ICA 
BOCA 
IPTH 

- 
- 
3 

9:00 
9:00 

ICA 
IPTH 

- 
3 

PM --- --- 
 

- --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - --- --- - 

301 
 
 

AM    AM CTH 15 AM CTH 15 AM CTH 15    

PM    PM CTH 15 PM CTH 15 PM CTH 15    


