IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON OFFICE OF THE PRESIDING JUDGE

COURT OPERATIONS UNDER) THE EXIGENT) CIRCUMSTANCES CREATED) BY COVID-19 AND) RELATED CORONAVIRUS GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER No. 2020 - 09 COVID-19 EMERGENCY LIMITED COURT OPERATIONS

PURSUANT TO order No. 25700-B-626 of The Supreme Court of Washington and GR 21, as Presiding Judge of the Seattle Municipal Court, in the interest of both public safety and public health during the COVID-19 crisis, and in the interest of the health and safety of potentially exposed court employees, court partners and the public,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- The Court's phased reopening plan codified as <u>Appendix A</u> in General Administrative Order 2020-08 which provided the framework for setting out-of-custody criminal matters when the Court resumed limited operations on July 6, 2020, will be amended starting in week 6 of that plan, or August 10, 2020, with additional changes in week 7 and 8 as noted in <u>Appendix C</u>. The framework established for week 8 will continue up through December 31, 2020, unless altered by a subsequent order.
- 2. Court dates set on matters after the Court resumed limited operations on July 6, 2020 beyond week 6, or August 10, 2020, will be administratively reset to a future date as the schedule noted in <u>Appendix C</u> allows. Due to the unforeseen circumstances of consolidating the Court schedule back to limited capacity, the inability to overset calendars due to social distancing guidance in courtrooms and lack of calendar space, good cause is found for the period of this continuance to be an excluded period in computing time for trial pursuant to CrRLJ 3.3(e).

- 3. In-custody appearances at Courtroom 2 of the King County Jail ("KCJ2") will continue to operate as described in Seattle Municipal GAO 2020-08. However, in addition to in-custody arraignments and warrant appearances, the Court will set a limited number of in-custody pre-trial hearing cases in KCJ2 in order to consolidate operations and to limit the number of transports to the Seattle Justice Center.
- 4. For the health and safety of our employees, justice partners and those who interact with the court, all persons entering the Courthouse are required to perform a self-temperature screening upon entry until further order of the Court. Those visitors who present with a temperature in excess of 100.4 degrees Fahrenheit will be denied entry to the Seattle Justice Center and directed to the Court's "Quick Pay" window so that Court staff can assist the visitor with their Court business or notify the Courtroom or Probation that the visitor is unable to attend their scheduled appearance.
- 5. The Court may extend the time frames in this order as required by this continuing public health crisis and, if necessary, will do so by further order. This order and other applicable emergency general administrative orders may be deemed part of the record in affected cases for purposes of appeal without the need to file the orders in each case. All orders in General Administrative Order 2020-08 not specifically amended in this order hereby stand.

DONE this <u>24</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2020

Willie Gregory, PRESIDING JUDGE

Appendix C:

APPENDIX C

WEEK	COURT	A/P	MONDAY 8/10			TUES	DAY 8/11		WEDN	VEDNESDAY 8/12 THURSDAY 8/13					FRIDAY 8/14			
6			TIME	TYPE	#	TIME	TYPE	#	TIME	TYPE	#	TIME	TYPE	#	TIME	TYPE	#	
	901	AM			-			-			-			-			-	
		PM	1:30	МНС	15			-	1:30	MHC	15						-	
	902 (ACA)	AM	9:00	COM CT	15	8:45 9:00	JREV/ST CONS. CL	2 15	9:00 9:00	DVPTH DVOCA	10 5	8:45 9:00	JREV/ST COM CT	2 15	9:00 10:00	DVREV REV	7 10	
		PM			-	1:30	PTH	15			-	1:30 2:30	DUIOCA BWADD	15 5			-	
	1002 (TDD)	AM	9:00 9:00	DVPTH DVOCA	10 5	8:45 9:00	JREV/ST PTH	2 15	9:00	JURY/CIV	1	8:45 9:00	JREV/ST JURY/CIV	2 1	9:00	JURY/ CIV	1	
		PM	1:30 2:30	DVREV REV	7 10	1:30 1:30	MOT NCOD	3 3	1:30	JURY/CIV	1	1:30	JURY/CIV	1			-	
	1102 (NDD)	AM	9:00	PTH	15	8:45 9:00 10:00	JREV/ST DVREV REV	2 7 10	9:00	PTH	15	9:00	DVPTH	15	9:00	PTH	15	
		PM	1:30 1:30	DVPTH DVOCA	10 5	1:30 2:30	DUIOCA BWADD	15 5	1:30	REV	15	1:30	REV	15			-	
	1003	AM																
		PM																
	302	AM			-			-			-			-			-	
		PM			-			-	1:30 2:00 2:30 3:00 3:30	INTAKE INTAKE INTAKE INTAKE INTAKE	10 10 10 10 10			-			-	
	KCJ2	AM	9:00	ICA	-	9:00 9:00 9:00	ICA BOCA IPTH	- - 3	9:00 9:00 9:00	ICA BOCA IPTH	- - 3	9:00 9:00 9:00	ICA BOCA IPTH	- - 3	9:00 9:00	ICA IPTH	- 3	
		PM			-			-			-			-			-	
	301	AM					NO H	IEA	RINC	SS THIS V	VE	ΕK						
		PM																

APPENDIX C

WEEK	COURT	A/P	MONDAY 8/17			TUESDAY 8/18			WEDNESDAY 8/19			THURSDAY 8/20			FRIDAY 8/21		
7			TIME	TYPE	#	TIME	TYPE	#	TIME	TYPE	#	TIME	TYPE	#	TIME	TYPE	#
	901	AM			-			-			-			-			-
		PM	1:30	MHC	15			-	1:30	МНС	15						-
	902 (ACA)	AM	9:00	COM CT	15	8:45 9:00	JREV/ST CONS. CL	2 15	9:00 9:00	DVPTH DVOCA	10 5	8:45 9:00	JREV/ST COM CT	2 15	9:00 10:00	DVREV REV	7 10
		PM			-	1:30	PTH	15			-	1:30 2:30	DUIOCA BWADD	15 5			-
	1002 (TDD)	AM	9:00 9:00	DVPTH DVOCA	10 5	8:45 9:00	JREV/ST PTH	2 15	9:00	PTH	15	9:00	DVPTH	15	9:00	PTH	15
		PM	1:30 2:30	DVREV REV	7 10	1:30 1:30	MOT NCOD	3 3	1:30	REV	15	1:30	REV	15			-
	1102 (NDD)	AM	9:00	DVPTH	15	8:45 9:00 10:00	JREV/ST DVREV REV	2 7 10	9:00	JURY/CIV	1	8:45 9:00	JREV/ST JURY/CIV	2 1	9:00	JURY/ CIV	1
		PM	1:30 1:30	PTH DVOCA	10 5	1:30 2:30	DUIOCA BWADD	15 5	1:30	JURY/CIV	1	1:30	JURY/CIV	1			-
	1003	AM													9:00 9:30	DVRNS RDNSS	7 13
		PM															
	302	AM			-			-			-			-			-
		PM			-			-	1:30 2:00 2:30 3:00 3:30	INTAKE INTAKE INTAKE INTAKE INTAKE	10 10 10 10 10			-			-
	KCJ2	AM	9:00	ICA	-	9:00 9:00 9:00	ICA BOCA IPTH	- - 3	9:00 9:00 9:00	ICA BOCA IPTH	- - 3	9:00 9:00 9:00	ICA BOCA IPTH	- - 3	9:00 9:00	ICA IPTH	- 3
		PM			-			-			-			-			-
	301	AM				AM	CTH	15	AM	CTH	15	AM	CTH	15			
		PM				PM	CTH	15	PM	СТН	15	PM	CTH	15			

APPENDIX C

WEEK	COURT	A/P	MONDAY 8/24			TUESDAY 8/25			WEDNESDAY 8/26			THURS	SDAY 8/27	FRIDAY 8/28			
8			TIME	TYPE	#	TIME	TYPE	#	TIME	TYPE	#	TIME	TYPE	#	TIME	TYPE	#
&	901	AM			-			-			-			-			-
В		PM	1:30	MHC	15			-	1:30	MHC	15						-
E	902 (ACA)	AM	9:00	COM CT	15	8:45 9:00	JREV/ST CONS. CL	2 15	9:00 9:00	DVPTH DVOCA	10 5	8:45 9:00	JREV/ST COM CT	2 15	9:00 10:00	DVREV REV	7 10
Y		PM			-	1:30	PTH	15			-	1:30 2:30	DUIOCA BWADD	15 5			-
0	1002 (TDD)	AM	9:00 9:00	DVPTH DVOCA	10 5	8:45 9:00	JREV/ST PTH	2 15	9:00	JURY	1	8:45 9:00	JREV/ST JURY	2 1	9:00	JURY	1
Ν	. ,	PM	1:30 2:30	DVREV REV	7 10	1:30 1:30	MOT NCOD	3 3	1:30	JURY	1	1:30	JURY	1			-
D	1102 (NDD)	AM	9:00	PTH	15	8:45 9:00 10:00	JREV/ST DVREV REV	2 7 10	9:00	JURY	1	8:45 9:00	JREV/ST JURY	2 1	9:00	JURY	1
		PM	1:30 1:30	DVPTH DVOCA	10 5	1:30 2:30	DUIOCA BWADD	15 5	1:30	JURY	1	1:30	JURY	1			-
	1003	AM							8:30 9:00	DVMASTER MASTER	7 13				9:00 9:30	DVRNS RDNSS	7 13
		PM															
	302	AM			-			-			-			-			-
		PM			-			-	1:30 2:00 2:30 3:00 3:30	INTAKE INTAKE INTAKE INTAKE INTAKE	10 10 10 10 10			-			-
	KCJ2	AM	9:00	ICA	-	9:00 9:00 9:00	ICA BOCA IPTH	- - 3	9:00 9:00 9:00	ICA BOCA IPTH	- - 3	9:00 9:00 9:00	ICA BOCA IPTH	- - 3	9:00 9:00	ICA IPTH	- 3
		PM			-			-			-			-			-
	301	AM				AM	СТН	15	AM	СТН	15	AM	СТН	15			
		PM				PM	СТН	15	PM	СТН	15	PM	CTH	15			